51 ,61 ,964/- (Rupees Fifty-One Lakh Sixty-One Thousand

Nine Hundred Sixty-Four Only), under Section 111(l) & 11'1 (m) of the Customs Act,

1962. However, he gave an option to the appellant to redeem the imported goods

on payment of redemption fine of Rs.5,16,196/- (Rupees Five Lakh Sixteen

Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Six Only) under Section 125 ibid.

SA

\

Page 5 of 22

(iv) He imposed penalty of Rs. '1 0,96,659/- (Rupees Ten Lakh l{inety-Six Thousand

Six Hundred Fifty-Nine Only) upon the appellant under Section 1144 of the

Customs Act, 1962. Further, where subject determined duty r:nd interest payable

[...]

(3{

considering the value of confiscated cargo Rs.14,28,22Ot- and absence of

mens rea and the revenue-neutral aspect in respect of IGST, I reduce the

redemption fine imposed under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962, from

Rs. 5,16,196/- to Rs. 1,40,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty Thousand Only).

(iii) lreduce the penalty imposed under Section l14Afrom Rs. 10,96,659i-

to Rs.3,03,425l- (Rupees Three Lakh Three Thousand Four Hundred and

Twenty-Five Only), which is equal to amount of duty confirmed under

Section 28 of the Customs Act, 1962. However, penalty payable under

Section '1 14A shall be reduced Io 25o/o of duty (25% of 3,O2,4251-, i.e.

Rs.75,856/-) if the duty, interest and the reduced penalty, as determined